common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible negative book value as of March 31, 2018, was $(19.1) million, or $(0.30) per share.
After giving effect to (i) the sale and issuance of 3,292,580 shares of our Class A common stock offered by us in this offering based on the
assumed public offering price of $35.19 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market on
May 31, 2018, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and
(ii) the issuance of 257,000 shares of our Class A common stock to certain selling stockholders upon the exercise of stock options in order to
sell such shares in this offering, including net proceeds of $0.5 million received by us in connection with the exercise of such options, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, would have been $91.3 million, or $1.35 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $1.65 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$33.84 per share to investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share   $35.19
Net tangible negative book value per share as of March 31, 2018   $(0.30)
Increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018   1.65

As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   1.35

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $33.84

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $35.19 per share, the last reported sale price of our Class A common
stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market on May 31, 2018 would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value per share
immediately after this offering by $0.05 per share and the dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.95 per share, assuming the
number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions payable by us. Similarly, each increase of one million shares in the number of shares of Class A common stock